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Northeastern Honey Report: 2016 and 2017 
 

 Number of Colonies 
 Yield 
 Production 

 

 Stocks 
 Price 
 Value 

Number of Colonies, Yield, Production, Stocks, Price, and Value –  
Northeastern States and United States: 2016 and 2017 
[Operations with 5 or more colonies that also qualify as a farm. Colonies which produced honey in more than one State were counted in each State] 

State 
Honey 

producing 
colonies 1 

Yield 
per 

colony 
Production 

Stocks 
December 15 2 

Average 
price per 
pound 3 

Value 
of 

production 4 

 (1,000) (pounds) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (cents) (1,000 dollars) 

2016 
 
Maine  ...................................  
New Jersey  ..........................  
New York  .............................  
Pennsylvania  ........................  
Vermont  ...............................  
 
Other States 5 6  .....................  
 
United States 6   ....................  

 
 

12 
12 
64 
19 
6 
 

35 
 

2,775 

 
 

34 
27 
57 
50 
52 

 
44 

 
58.3 

 
 

408 
324 

3,648 
950 
312 

 
1,525 

 
161,882 

 
 

65 
198 

1,167 
266 
69 

 
416 

 
41,253 

 
 

338 
709 
319 
303 
364 

 
424 

 
211.9 

 
 

1,379 
2,297 

11,637 
2,879 
1,136 

 
6,466 

 
343,028 

       

2017 
 
Maine  ...................................  
New Jersey  ..........................  
New York  .............................  
Pennsylvania  ........................  
Vermont  ...............................  
 
Other States 5 6  .....................  
 
United States 6   ....................  

 
 

12 
13 
57 
16 
7 
 

34 
 

2,669 

 
 

33 
28 
56 
46 
45 

 
43 

 
55.3 

 
 

396 
364 

3,192 
736 
315 

 
1,473 

 
147,638 

 
 

51 
167 
766 
177 
120 

 
184 

 
30,577 

 
 

545 
786 
301 
340 
417 

 
411 

 
215.6 

 
 

2,158 
2,861 
9,608 
2,502 
1,314 

 
6,054 

 
318,308 

 1 Honey producing colonies are the maximum number of colonies from which honey was harvested during the year. It is possible to harvest honey from 
colonies which did not survive the entire year. 

 2 Stocks held by producers. 
 3 Average price per pound based on expanded sales. 
 4 Value of production is equal to production multiplied by average price per pound. 
 5 Alaska, Connecticut, Delaware, Maryland, Massachusetts, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Rhode Island not published 

separately to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
 6 Due to rounding, total colonies multiplied by total yield may not exactly equal production. 
  

For the complete ‘Honey’ report, go to: https://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1191  
 

The ‘Honey’ report and all other NASS reports are available online at www.nass.usda.gov. 
 

### 

 
NASS provides accurate, timely, and useful statistics in service to U.S. agriculture. We invite you to provide occasional feedback on our products and services. Sign up at 
http://bit.ly/NASS_Subscriptions and look for “NASS Data User Community.” USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender. To file a complaint of discrimination, write: 
USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Ave., S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or call (800) 795-3272 (voice), or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). 

Regional Contacts 

 
Phone: 717-787-3904     Email: nassrfoner@nass.usda.gov 
 
 Pennsylvania – King Whetstone, Regional Director 

 Delaware-Maryland– Dale Hawks, State Statistician 

 New England – Gary Keough, State Statistician 

 New Jersey – Bruce Eklund, State Statistician 

 New York – Blair Smith, State Statistician 
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